

Oral argument not yet scheduled

---

No. 20-4165

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

Michael Threat, Margerita Noland-Moore, Lawrence Walker, Reginald Anderson,  
and Pamela Beavers,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

City of Cleveland, Ohio, and Nicole Carlton, personally and in her official capacity  
as Commissioner,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Ohio

No. 1:19-cv-2105 (Gwin, J.)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
MICHAEL THREAT ET AL.**

---

Jared S. Klebanow  
KLEBANOW LAW, LLC  
850 Euclid Ave. Suite 701  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
(216) 621-8230  
jklebanow@klebanowlaw.com

Avery Friedman  
AVERY FRIEDMAN & ASSOCIATES  
850 Euclid Ave. Suite 701  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
(216) 621-9282  
avery@lawfriedman.com

Brian Wolfman  
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE  
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6582  
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

Tooba Hussain  
Nicholas Mecsas-Faxon  
Student Counsel

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
Michael Threat et al.

May 3, 2021

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

# Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 20-4165

Case Name: Threat, et al. vs. City of Cleveland, et al.

Name of counsel: Brian Wolfman

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Michael Threat, et al.

*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Defendants’ race-based shift-assignment policy is unlawful.....	2
A. Defendants violated Title VII and the Ohio Civil Rights Act by altering Plaintiffs’ terms, conditions, or privileges of employment based on race. ....	2
1. The district court’s narrow interpretation of Title VII disregards the statutory text and countenances unlawful discrimination.....	3
2. Defendants’ race-based shift assignment policy is an “adverse employment action” even under the district court’s impermissibly narrow understanding of Title VII. ....	5
B. Defendants are liable under Section 1983 for equal-protection violations.....	8
1. Plaintiffs’ equal-protection claims are properly before the Court.....	8
2. Defendants violated Plaintiffs’ equal-protection rights by classifying them on the basis of race.....	11
II. The district court erred in granting judgment to Defendants on Plaintiffs’ retaliation claims.....	13
A. The complaint sufficiently alleges, and a reasonable jury could decide, that Defendants retaliated against Plaintiffs by filing an unfair labor practice charge. ....	13
1. The district court erred in granting Defendants’ motion for judgment on the pleadings because Defendants directly revealed the retaliatory motive behind the labor charge.....	13
2. The labor-charge-retaliation claims should be remanded for trial because summary judgment is not warranted.....	17
B. Defendants are not entitled to judgment on Beavers’s discipline-based retaliation claim. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	11, 12
<i>Bobo v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 665 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Brent v. Wayne Cnty. Dept. of Human Servs.</i> , 901 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	3, 15, 16, 22
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	23
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	19
<i>Christopher v. Stouder Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 936 F.2d 870 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	14
<i>Coburn v. Rockwell Automation, Inc.</i> , 238 Fed. App'x 112 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>In re Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp. Billing Practices Litig.</i> , 293 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	4
<i>Fryman v. Fed. Crop Ins. Corp.</i> , 936 F.2d 244 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	11
<i>George v. Youngstown State Univ.</i> , 966 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	20
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	12

*Haithcock v. Frank*,  
 958 F.2d 671 (6th Cir. 1992) .....21

*Halfacre v. Home Depot, U.S.A., Inc.*,  
 221 Fed. App’x 424 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 15

*Harvis v. Roadway Exp., Inc.*,  
 923 F.2d 59 (6th Cir. 1991) .....10

*Hayward v. Cleveland Clinic Found.*,  
 759 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 13

*Johnson v. City of Shelby*,  
 574 U.S. 10 (2014) ..... 9

*Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.*,  
 500 U.S. 90 (1991) ..... 15

*Kocsis v. Multi-Care Mgmt., Inc.*,  
 97 F.3d 876 (6th Cir. 1996) .....5

*Laster v. City of Kalamazoo*,  
 746 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2014) .....23

*Lautermilch v. Findlay City Sch.*,  
 314 F.3d 271 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 12

*Lindsay v. Yates*,  
 578 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 19

*Maben v. Thelen*,  
 887 F.3d 252 (6th Cir. 2018) .....20

*Michael v. Caterpillar Fin. Servs. Corp.*,  
 496 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007) .....22

*Neal v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 No. 09-3653, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 27900 (6th Cir. Oct. 13, 2010)..... 10-11

*Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.*,  
 529 U.S. 460 (2000) ..... 9

*Permian Corp. v. United States*,  
665 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....18

*Randolph v. Ohio Dep’t of Youth Servs.*,  
453 F.3d 724 (6th Cir. 2006) .....21

*Rawe v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.*,  
462 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2006) .....14

*In re Rodriguez*,  
487 F.3d 1001 (6th Cir. 2007) .....15

*Serrano v. Cintas Corp.*,  
699 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2012) .....14

*Simms v. Bayer Healthcare LLC*,  
752 F.3d 1065 (6th Cir. 2014) .....10

*Smith v. City of Salem*,  
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) .....9

*Stockman v. Oakcrest Dental Ctr., P.C.*,  
480 F.3d 791 (6th Cir. 2007) .....19

*Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP*,  
562 U.S. 170 (2011) .....16

*Uforma/Shelby Bus. Forms v. NLRB*,  
111 F.3d 1284 (6th Cir. 1997) .....19

*United States v. Boyd*,  
640 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2011) .....17

*United States v. Churn*,  
800 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2015) .....18

*United States v. Collis*,  
128 F.3d 313 (6th Cir. 1997) .....18

*United States v. Joseph*,  
483 Fed. App’x 146 (6th Cir. 2012) .....18

*United States v. McReynolds*,  
 964 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 11, 14

*Willard v. Huntington Ford, Inc.*,  
 952 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 7

*Yazdian v. ConMed Endoscopic Techs., Inc.*,  
 793 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2015) .....20

**Statutes and Rules**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....2, 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) ..... 3

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4112.02(A) ..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 7

Fed. R. Evid. 408 .....19

Fed. R. Evid. 801(c)(2).....17

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(A) ..... 18

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(C).....18

**Other Authority**

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,  
 Federal Practice and Procedure § 1377 (3d ed. 2002)..... 10
